An Act to enlarge the powers of the Waterloo and Whitehall Railway Company.

An Act to authorize a deviation in one of the Carlisle Citadel Station branches of the North British Railway Company, and to extend the time for the purchase of land and completion of one of one of that Company's authorized lines near Edinburgh : and to make provisions with respect to the underking, capital, and borrowing powers of that Company ; and for other purposes.

Westminster, August 15, 1867.

This day the Lords being met a message was sent to the Honourable House of Commons by the Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod, acquainting them, that The Lords, authorized by virtue of a Commission under the Great Seal, signed by Her Majesty, for declaring Her Royal Assent to several Acts agreed upon by both Houses, do desire the immediate attendance of the Honourable House in the House of Peers to hear the Commission read; and the Commons being come thither, the said Commission, empowering the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, and several other Lords therein immed. to declare and notify the Royal Assent to the said Acts, was read accordingly, and the Royal Assent given to

An Act further to amend the laws relating to the Representation of the People in England and Wales.

An Act to make further provision respecting the Naval Knights of Windsor.

An Act to consolidate and amend the law relating to the public health in Scotland,

An Act to establish Equitable Councils of Conciliation to adjust differences between masters and workmen.

An Act for the extension of the Factory Acts.

An Act to amend and extend as to railways in Ireland the provisions of an Act of the seventh and eighth years of Victoria, intituled "An Act to attach certain conditions to the construction of future railways authorized or to be authorized by any Act of the present or succeeding Sessions of Parliament; and for other purposes in relation to railways.

An Act to confer further powers upon the Central Cornwall Railway Company with reference to the purchase of Lands and completion of works; and for other purposes.

An Act to extend the time for the purchase of lands, and for the completion of a portion of the Wrexham, Mold. and Connah's Quay Railway.

An Act to extend the time for the compulsory purchase of lands for, and for the completion of the Wandsworth bridge, and to enable Wandsworth Bridge Company to raise further monies; and for other purposes.

An Act to extend the time for the compulsory purchase of lands for, and for the completion of the Fulham Railway, and to enable the Fulham Railway Company to raise further moneys; and for other purposes.

An Act to confer further powers upon the Blyth and Tyne Railway Company with reference to the construction of branches and other works, and the purchase of lands and way-leave and and other rents; and for other purposes.

An Act to authorize the Bristol Port Railway and Pier Company to construct railways for connecting their existing railway with the Bristol and South Wales Union Railway and the Bristol

and Birmingham Line of the Midland Railway; and for other purposes.

An Act to extend the powers of the Dublin Trunk Connecting Railway Company, for the taking of lands, and completion of their undertaking.

An Act to confirm the expenditure by the Mersey Docks and Harbour Board of certain moneys; and for other purposes.

An Act for incorporating the Cheshire Lines Committee and for authorizing that Committee to make and execute certain new railways and works, and for empowering the three Companies represented in the Cheshire Lines Committee to raise additional capital; and for other purposes.

Whitehall, August 8, 1867.

The Queen has been pleased to grant unto William Sedgwick, of Beckside in Cautley, in the township of Sedbergh, in the West Riding of the county of York, Yeoman, eldest son and heir apparent of Thomas Sedgwick, of Fossdale, in the parish of Aysgarth, in the North Riding of the said county of York, Farmer, by Elizabeth, his wife, only surviving child of John Fawcett, late of Beckside aforesaid, deceased, and sister and heir of James Fawcett, late of Beckside aforesaid, Yeoman, also deceased, Her Royal licence and authority that he and his issue may henceforth take and use the surname of Fawcett in lieu of that of Sedgwick :

And to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's College of Arms, otherwise to be void and of none effect.

Whitehall, August 10, 1867.

The Queen has been pleased to give and grant unto John Alexander Mainley Pinniger, of Great George-street, in the city of Westminster, Gentleman, one of the Attorneys in Her Majesty's Courts of Queen's Bench, Exchequer, and Common Pleas at Westminster, and a Solicitor of the High Court of Chancery, and unto Georgina Catherine, his wife, third daughter of Nathaniel Garland, late of Michaelstowe Hall, in the parish of Ramsay, in the county of Essex, and of Woodcote Grove, in the parish of Epsom, in the county of Surrey, Esquire, deceased, by Anna, his wife, who afterward by Royal licence assumed the surname of Cope only, and was thenceforth Anna Cope, of Drumilly, in the county of Armagh, and of Hyde-park-square, in the county of Middlesex, Widow, also deceased, Her Royal licence authority that they may, in compliance with a condition contained in the last will and testament of the said Anna Cope, take and use the surname of Cope only, instead of that of Pinniger, that the said John Alexander Mainley Pinniger may bear the arms of Cope only, and that the said surname and arms of Cope only may in like manner be taken, used, and borne by their issue; such arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms, and recorded in the College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal licence and permission to be void and of none effect :

Also to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's said Coll-ge of Arms.

4548